



Office of the Clerk
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Post Office Box 193939
San Francisco, California 94119-3939
415-355-8000

Molly C. Dwyer
Clerk of Court

January 21, 2022

No.: 22-80001
D.C. No.: 2:15-cv-04194-DDP-JC
Short Title: Mark Stoyas, et al v. Toshiba Corporation

Dear Appellant/Counsel

This is to acknowledge receipt of your Petition for Permission to Appeal under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
III. RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	4
A. An overview of the litigation.	4
B. A short primer on ADS and ADRs.	5
C. This Court’s <i>Stoyas</i> decision clarifies that the Exchange Act could apply to the Toshiba ADRs transactions as “domestic” transactions under the Supreme Court’s <i>Morrison</i> decision.....	6
D. The chronological and geographical mileposts establishing AIPTF’s domestic transactions in Toshiba ADRs.	8
E. The district court’s denial of class certification.	11
IV. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS.....	13
V. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The district court’s misapplication of the <i>Morrison</i> and <i>Stoyas</i> decisions comprised manifest error while implicating fundamental issues of class-action law.	14
B. The district court committed manifest error when it misapplied Rule 23 and decided that a classwide question was unique to AIPTF.....	18

	Page
C. The district court erred when it denied class certification and deflected to a later summary-judgment inquiry questions concerning claims under the JFIEA.	20
VI. CONCLUSION.....	24
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES (Circuit Rule 28-2.6).....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
DECLARATION OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	7, 8, 15
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>B.K. v. Snyder</i> , 922 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Faust v. B.K.</i> , __U.S.__, 140 S. Ct. 2509 (2020).....	21
<i>Castillo v. Johnson</i> , 853 F. App'x 125 (9th Cir. 2021)	19, 22
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	3, 23
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	18
<i>Frank v. Dana Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nguyen v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2019)	23, 24
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	22

	Page
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	3, 21
<i>Stockwell v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 749 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F. 3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lummi Nation</i> , 876 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017)	2, 15

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b).....	5
§78t(a).....	5
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(a)(4).....	23
Rule 23(f).....	3, 13
